
Kalamazoo County PRE-K Prioritization:  
Eligibility and Enrollment 2023 – 2024  

2023 Kalamazoo County Pre-K Poverty Guidelines 

Household 
| Family 

Size 

GROUP A GROUP B GROUP C GROUP D GROUP E GROUP F GROUP G GROUP H 
Federal Poverty Level Percentages 

0 - 50% 51 - 100% 101 - 150% 151 - 200% 201 - 250% 251 - 300% 301 - 350% 351 - 400% 
Annual Household/Family Income 

2 $0 -  
$9,860 

 $9,861 - 
$19,720  

$19,721 - 
$29,580 

 $29,581 - 
$39,440   

 $39,441 - 
$49,300   

$49,301 - 
$59,160  

 $59,161 - 
$69,020   

 $69,021 - 
$78,880   

3 $0 - 
$12,430 

 $12,430 - 
$24,860  

$24,861 - 
$37,290 

 $37,291 - 
$49,720   

 $49,721 - 
$62,150   

$62,151 - 
$74,580  

 $74,581 - 
$87,010   

 $87,011 - 
$99,440  

4 $0 - 
$15,000 

 $15,001 - 
$30,000  

$30,001 - 
$45,000 

 $45,001 - 
$60,000   

 $60,001 - 
$75,000   

$75,001 - 
$90,000  

 $90,001 - 
$105,000   

 $105,001 - 
$120,000   

5  
$0 - 

$17,570 
 $17,571 - 
$35,140  

$35,141 - 
$52,710 

 $52,711 - 
$70,280   

 $70,281 - 
$87,850   

$87,851 - 
$105,420  

 $105,421 - 
$122,990   

 $122,991 - 
$140,560   

6 $0 - 
$20,140 

 $20,141 - 
$40,280  

$40,281 - 
$60,420 

 $60,421 - 
$80,560   

 $80,561 - 
$100,700   

$100,701 - 
120,840  

 $120,841 -
$140,980   

 $140,981 - 
$161,120   

For each 
add'l person 

add  
$2,570 $5,140 $7,710 $10,280 $12,850 $15,420 $17,990 $20,560 

 

INCOME GUIDELINES 
Head Start 3- and 4-year-old 
Programs Groups A & B 

0 - 100% 
(***Foster, Ongoing Cash 

Assistance, Homeless)  
KCR4s 3-year-old Programs Groups A, B, & C 0 - 150% 
GSRP (Priority - turns 4 by Sept. 1) Groups C, D, E, & F 101 - 300% 
KCR4s 4-year-old Programs Groups F, G, & H 251 - 400% 
 

Date Program Income Groups Additional Eligibility 
Factors 

Beginning 
May 15 

Head Start A and B 
Foster, ongoing cash 

assistance, or homeless 

GSRP A and B 
Released Head Start 

students ONLY 
Beginning 

May 29 
GSRP C, D, E and F 2 or more risk factors 

Beginning 
June 26 

GSRP C, D, E and F At least 1 risk factor 

Beginning  
July 10 

GSRP C, D, E and F No additional risk factors 

Beginning 
August 1 

Head Start **C, D, E, F, G, and 
H At least 1 risk factor 

GSRP *G, H At least 1 risk factor  

Beginning 
August 14 

Head Start **C, D, E, F, G, and 
H No additional risk factors 

GSRP *G, H No additional risk factors 

Beginning 
September 2 

Head Start/ 
GSRP 

A, B, C, D, E, F, G, 
and H 

Children with a birthdate 
between Sept. 1 and Dec. 1 

 

Factors Contributing to Educational 
Risk 

Diagnosed Disability or Identified 
Developmental Delay (IEP) 

Abuse/Neglect of Child or Parent 
Parent(s) with Low Educational 

Attainment 
Primary Home Language Other Than 

English 
Severe or Challenging Behaviors 
Environmental Risk (if homeless) 

*Over-income can only make up 15% of enrolled students 
**Over-income can only make up 10% of enrolled students 
***Ongoing Cash Assistance – SSI, TANF, SNAP 

 


