Kalamazoo County PRE-K Prioritization: Eligibility and Enrollment 2023 – 2024



2023 Kalamazoo County Pre-K Poverty Guidelines									
Household Family Size	GROUP A	GROUP B	GROUP C	GROUP D	GROUP E	GROUP F	GROUP G	GROUP H	
	Federal Poverty Level Percentages								
	0 - 50%	51 - 100%	101 - 150%	151 - 200%	201 - 250%	251 - 300%	301 - 350%	351 - 400%	
3.23	Annual Household/Family Income								
2	\$0 - \$9,860	\$9,861 - \$19,720	\$19,721 - \$29,580	\$29,581 - \$39,440	\$39,441 - \$49,300	\$49,301 - \$59,160	\$59,161 - \$69,020	\$69,021 - \$78,880	
3	\$0 - \$12,430	\$12,430 - \$24,860	\$24,861 - \$37,290	\$37,291 - \$49,720	\$49,721 - \$62,150	\$62,151 - \$74,580	\$74,581 - \$87,010	\$87,011 - \$99,440	
4	\$0 - \$15,000	\$15,001 - \$30,000	\$30,001 - \$45,000	\$45,001 - \$60,000	\$60,001 - \$75,000	\$75,001 - \$90,000	\$90,001 - \$105,000	\$105,001 - \$120,000	
5	\$0 - \$17,570	\$17,571 - \$35,140	\$35,141 - \$52,710	\$52,711 - \$70,280	\$70,281 - \$87,850	\$87,851 - \$105,420	\$105,421 - \$122,990	\$122,991 - \$140,560	
6	\$0 - \$20,140	\$20,141 - \$40,280	\$40,281 - \$60,420	\$60,421 - \$80,560	\$80,561 - \$100,700	\$100,701 - 120,840	\$120,841 - \$140,980	\$140,981 - \$161,120	
For each add'l person add	\$2,570	\$5,140	\$7,710	\$10,280	\$12,850	\$15,420	\$17,990	\$20,560	

INCOME GUIDELINES					
Head Start 3- and 4-year-old Programs	Groups A & B	0 - 100% (***Foster, Ongoing Cash Assistance, Homeless)			
KCR4s 3-year-old Programs	Groups A, B, & C	0 - 150%			
GSRP (Priority - turns 4 by Sept. 1)	Groups C, D, E, & F	101 - 300%			
KCR4s 4-year-old Programs	Groups F, G, & H	251 - 400%			

Date Program		Income Groups	Additional Eligibility Factors	
Beginning	Head Start	A and B	Foster, ongoing cash assistance, or homeless	
May 15	GSRP	A and B	<u>Released</u> Head Start students ONLY	
Beginning May 29	GSRP	C, D, E and F	2 or more risk factors	
Beginning June 26	GSRP	C, D, E and F	At least 1 risk factor	
Beginning July 10	GSRP	C, D, E and F	No additional risk factors	
Beginning	Head Start	**C, D, E, F, G, and H	At least 1 risk factor	
August 1	GSRP	*G, H	At least 1 risk factor	
Beginning	Head Start	**C, D, E, F, G, and H	No additional risk factors	
August 14	GSRP	*G, H	No additional risk factors	
Beginning September 2	Head Start/ GSRP	A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and H	Children with a birthdate between Sept. 1 and Dec. 1	

Factors Contributing to Educational Risk
Diagnosed Disability or Identified
Developmental Delay (IEP)
Abuse/Neglect of Child or Parent
Parent(s) with Low Educational
Attainment
Primary Home Language Other Than
English
Severe or Challenging Behaviors
Environmental Risk (if homeless)

^{*}Over-income can only make up 15% of enrolled students

^{**}Over-income can only make up 10% of enrolled students

^{***}Ongoing Cash Assistance – SSI, TANF, SNAP